

COVID-19 AND YOUR COVERAGE: A Final Extension for Millwrights' H&W Plan Members

May 7, 2021 Update

For the past 12 months, the Health & Welfare Trustees have been extending coverage to Plan Members due to COVID-19's impact on employment opportunities.

That coverage will continue until June 30, 2021. After June 30, 2021, your hour bank will once again begin operating normally. Until then, the following conditions will continue to apply:

- Hour banks will remain frozen, and self-payments waived, so that active members covered for the month of March 2021 will have coverage to June 30, 2021.
- Prescription drug coverage will continue to be increased from 80% to 90% for all drugs purchased until June 30, 2021.

COVID-19 vaccines are now available to all Albertans aged 30 or older (born in 1991 or before), and will be available to all born in 2009 or before as of May 10, 2021. We encourage you to follow the vaccination and return-to-work recommendations of the government and provincial health authorities.

For more information about COVID-19, visit the Alberta government's COVID-19 website: **alberta.ca/coronavirus-info-for-albertans.aspx**. The Trustees are taking the COVID-19 pandemic very seriously. If you experience symptoms of coronavirus, seek immediate testing, quarantine, and medical attention.

Please contact PBAS, the Plan Administrator, for more information:

Millwrights' H&W Trust Fund for Alberta Phone: 403-250-3534 or toll-free at 1-888-525-1460 Email: mw1460@pbas.ca

The Trustees wish you and your family safety and health.

Can I receive future notices by email?

If you are a Member of the Millwrights' H&W Plan, we can send future notices to you via email. Contact the Plan Administrator by phone (1-888-525-1460) or send us an email (mw1460@pbas.ca) with the word "Subscribe" in the subject line and your name and phone number in the body of the email. Subscribing for email notices will allow us to quickly and effectively communicate with you.